RECEIVED CFTC

201 SEP 27 M ID: 20

Ice

Atlanta Calgary Chicago Houston London New York Singapore

OFFICE OF THE SECRETARIAT

BY ELECTRONIC TRANSMISSION

Submission No. 11-68

September 26, 2011

Mr. David Stawick
Secretary of the Commission
Office of the Secretariat
Commodity Futures Trading Commission
Three Lafayette Centre
1155 21st Street, NW
Washington, DC 20581

Re: Delisting of Currency Pair Futures Contracts in New Zealand Dollar/US Dollar, Swiss Franc/ US Dollar, Japanese Yen/US Dollar and Canadian Dollar/US Dollar - Submission Pursuant to Section 5c(c)(1) of the Act and Regulation 40.6

Dear Mr. Stawick:

Pursuant to Section 5c(c)(1) of the Commodity Exchange Act, as amended (the "Act") and Regulation 40.6 thereunder, ICE Futures U.S., Inc. ("Exchange") submits by written certification this notice to the Commission that the Exchange will cease listing any new futures contract months and will delist existing contract months when and as they have no open interest, in the following currency futures contracts: New Zealand Dollar/US Dollar, Swiss Franc/ US Dollar, Japanese Yen/US Dollar and Canadian Dollar/US Dollar. The Exchange is delisting the March 2012, June 2012 and September 2012 contract months, which have no open interest, as of the open of business on September 27, 2011. With the expiration of the December 2011 contract month on December 19, 2011, these currency contracts will be completely delisted. The Exchange's Board of Directors voted to delist the contracts in conjunction with the decision to list new currency pair contracts with terms essentially the same as those being delisted, but which are quoted in the opposite convention or which have size differences. The four new currency pair contracts that are replacing the contracts being delisted were listed by the Exchange on September 19th (see ICE US submission 11-54).

The Board of Directors voted to delist the contracts on August 31, 2011, and delegated to the President determination of the effective date. No substantive opposing views were expressed by members or others with respect to delisting these contracts.ICE Futures US certifies that it has posted on the Exchange's website a notice of pending certification with the Commission and a copy of this submission, concurrent with the filing of this submission, and further certifies that the rules and or rule amendments submitted herein comply with the Act and the Commission's regulations.

If you have any questions or need further information, please contact me at 212-748-4083 or at Audrey.hirschfeld@theice.com.

Sincerely,

Audrey R. Hirschfeld

Andray This della

Senior Vice President and General Counsel

Enc.

cc: Division of Market Oversight

New York Regional Office